## BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN ORDINANCE NO. 2010-07

# ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN AMENDING CHAPTER 132, BEING THE PARKS AND RECREATION AREAS CHAPTER, OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED,** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

**Section 1: Chapter 132, Parks and Recreation Areas,** of the Codified Ordinances of the Borough of Wrightstown shall be and is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### . . .

#### § 132-3. Hours Designated for Opening and Closing.

Except for lighted sports activities, parks shall be open to the public every day of the year from dawn until dusk.

#### . . .

### § 132-5. Application for Permit.

Permits for special events in parks shall be obtained by application to the Borough Council in accordance with the following procedure:

- A. A person seeking issuance of a permit hereunder shall file an application with the Borough Council stating:
- (1) The name and address of the applicant.
- (2) The name and address of the person, persons, corporation or association sponsoring the activity, if any.
- (3) The day and hours for which the permit is desired.
- (4) The park or portion thereof for which such permit is desired.
- (5) The activity to be undertaken or purpose of the application.
- (5) Any other information which the Borough Council shall find reasonably necessary to a fair determination as to whether a permit should be issued hereunder.

#### . . .

#### § 132-9. Liability of Permitee.

The person or persons to whom the permit is issued shall be liable for all loss, damage or injury sustained by any person whatever by reason of the negligence of the person or persons to whom such permit shall have been issued. Each permitee must have a liability insurance policy limit of at least \$100,000 covering injuries to members of

the general public arising out of such permitted activities. The Borough Council shall have the right to require permitees to submit evidence of said liability insurance

coverage.

Section 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are

hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

**Section 3:** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after proper passage,

publication, and approval as provided by law.

**NOTICE** 

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the

regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown held on September 8,

2010. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the regular meeting

to be held on October 13, 2010 at the Borough Hall, 21 Saylors Pond Road, Wrightstown, New

Jersey at 6:30 p.m., at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will

be given an opportunity to be heard.

FREDA H. GORMAN Acting Municipal Clerk

**Introduction/First Reading September 8, 2010** 

**Motion:** Mr. Lownds

Second: Mr. Severns

**Roll Call Vote:** 

Ayes: Mr. Severns, Ms. Levan, Mr. Lownds, Mr. Borsavage

Nays: None

2

Absent: Mrs. Heisler, Mr. Sperling

Abstain: None

Second Reading/Public Hearing/Final Adoption October 13, 2010

Motion: Mr. Lownds

Second: Mr. Severns

**Roll Call Vote:** 

Ayes: Mr. Severns, Ms. Levan, Mr. Lownds

Nays: None

Absent: Mrs. Heisler, Mr. Sperling, Mr. Borsavage

Abstain: None

THOMAS E. HARPER

Mayor

**NOTICE** 

TAKE NOTICE that the aforementioned Ordinance Number 2010-07 was finally

adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington, State of

New Jersey, after Second Reading and Public Hearing at their Regular Meeting held on October

13, 2010.

Freda H. Gorman

Acting Municipal Clerk

Date: October 13, 2010

Ord2010-07 Parks and Recreation Areas

3